

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama and Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND RESPONDENTS**

Reginald M. Turner
Counsel of Record
American Bar Association
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@
americanbar.org

Michael R. Dreeben
Ephraim McDowell
Megan Whisler
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. ALABAMA’S NOVEL CONCEPTION OF § 2 IS INCORRECT.....	7
A. The <i>Gingles</i> Test Has Long Provided A Workable Framework.....	7
B. Alabama’s Proposed Transformation Of <i>Gingles</i> Is Unsound.....	13
C. Section 2 Applies To Single-Member Districts	23
II. SECTION 2 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	26
A. Section 2 Is Consistent With The Fifteenth Amendment.....	27
B. Section 2 Is Consistent With The Fourteenth Amendment	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	10
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	12
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	25
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	24
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	7, 23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3, 12, 19, 32
<i>Canada Packers, Ltd. v. Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 182 (1966).....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	28
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	25
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8, 10, 20
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> <i>(LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	passim
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	24
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27, 30
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	16
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	22
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	29
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	21
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-American Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 944 (2000).....	26
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	6, 27, 28, 31
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Blaine Cnty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	10, 24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1964 ed., Supp. I).....	25
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	5, 23
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	17, 20
Pub. L. No. 97-205.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA 1981 Report with Recommendation</i> #105.....	2
<i>ABA 2005 Report with Recommendation</i> #108.....	2
<i>ABA 2006 Report with Recommendation</i>	2
<i>ABA 2013 Report with Recommendation</i>	2
Altman & McDonald, <i>The Promise and Perils of Computers in Redistricting</i> , 5 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 69 (2010).....	15
Blacksher & Menefee, <i>From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982)	17
Chen & Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race- Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021).....	4, 15, 16, 17
Cox & Miles, <i>Judicial Ideology and the Transformation of Voting Rights Jurisprudence</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1493 (2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ho, <i>Voting Rights Litigation After Shelby County: Mechanics and Standards in Section 2 Vote Denial Claims</i> , 17 N.Y.U. J. Leg. & Pub. Pol’y 675 (2014).....	10
Katz et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> , 39 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 643 (2006)	9
Elmendorf & Spencer, <i>Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2143 (2015)	3
Engstrom & Wildgen, <i>Pruning Thorns from the Thicket: An Empirical Test of the Existence of Racial Gerrymandering</i> , 2 Legis. Stud. Q. 465 (1977).....	17
Liu et al., <i>PEAR: A Massively Parallel Evolutionary Computation Approach for Political Redistricting Optimization and Analysis</i> , 30 Swarm & Evolutionary Computation 78 (2016).....	16
Karlan, <i>Answering Questions, Questioning Answers, and the Roles of Empiricism in the Law of Democracy</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2013).....	10
Karlan, <i>Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and Remedies After Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725 (1998)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Practice</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	23
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	17, 25, 30, 32
The Evolution of Section 2: Numbers and Trends, Michigan Law Voting Rights Initiative.....	9
Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 261 (2021).....	10
Vickrey, <i>On the Prevention of Gerrymandering</i> , 76 Pol. Sci. Q. 105 (1961)	15
